46 General Assembly—Seventh Session

665 (VII). Scale of assessments for the appor-
tionment of the expenses of the United Na-
tions: report of the Committee on Contribu-
tions

The General Assembly,

Having considered the recommendations of the Com-
mittee on Contributions !* concerning the proposed ad-
justments in the scale of assessments for the financial
year 1953,

1. Notes with satisfaction the action taken by the
Committee on Contributions to implement the recom-
mendations of General Assembly resolution 582 (VI)
of 21 December 1951 by giving additional recognition
to countries with low per capita income, and urges the
Committee to continue to do so in the future;

2. Instructs the Committee on Contributions to
deter further action on the per capita ceiling until new
Members are admitted or substantial improvement in
the economic capacity of existing Members permits
the adjustments to be gradually absorbed in the scale;

3. Decides that from 1 January 1954 the assess-
ment of the largest contributor shall not exceed one-
third of total ass.ssments against Members ;

4. Resolves:

341) That the scale of assessments for the 1953
budget shall be as follows:

Member State Per cent
Afghanistan ................ccci0viiiian, 0.08
Argentina ........ciiiiiiiiiiiiaraieannn. 1.45
Australia ..........ciiiiiieiiirireeennns 1.75
Belgium ......o.iiiiiiiiiieieiieaneanes 1.37
Bolivia ... .. ... i it 0.06
Brazil ...t i i, 1.45
Burma ... .. it iie i 0.13
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic ....... 043
Canada ....oovvitiiiiiiiiiiii e 3.30
Chile ..ottt ittt iiinennns 0.33
China ...cooviniriiii it iiveeennnnnns 5.62
Colombia .........coiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.. 0.35
Costa Rica ........ovviiiiininnnnnnnnns 0.04
Cuba ...ttt i e e, 0.34
Czechoslovakia ........coovvvivervnnnnnnnn 1.05
Denmark .o.cvvniiiiniiniiiinnrinneneens 0.78
Dominican Republic ...................... 0.05
Ecuador ...... e eeereese e 0.04
L S 0.50
El Salvador ...... et tene e re e 0.05
Ethiopia .........ciciiiiiiineiininnnnn.. 0.10
France . ..o.iiriiniin ittt e, 5.75
GreeCE .. iii ittt iiinerareennesnnanens 0.19
Guatemala .................. S 0.06
2 £ 1 0.04
Honduras .....ccivvieiiniiiennrnerenens 0.04
Iceland ....... S eseces ettt aeaaeas 0.04
India ........ D 345
Indonesia .......ccoivviriiiiiiinininnnn. 0.60
Tran i it e 0.33
B 7 [ 0.12
Israel ..ot e e 0.17
Lebanon .........cciiiiiiit it 0.05
Liberia .......... et en ettt . 0.04

18 See Official Records of the General Assembly, Seventh
Session, Supplement No. 10.

Member State Per cent
LuxemboUurg ......ccccivivinrennnnnnnnens 0.05
MeXICO .uivirine i iiirintesaennanes 0.70
Netherlands .........cccvviiiinininennans 1.25
New Zealand ..........ccovviiieiiievnnnnns 0.48
Nicaragua ........c.viuievrinanrsseennenns 0.04
NOorway ..oovvveiiniiiiiiiiiiinananns 0.50
Pakistan .......cocvciiiieinninnnnnnennns 0.79
Panama ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiaiiiaes 0.05
Paraguay ..........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiianns 0.04
Peru ...t i s 0.18
Philippines ...........c.. ittt 0.39
Poland .......oiiiiiiiii i 1.58
Saudi Arabia .........cciiiiiiiiiiiiianan 0.07
Sweden .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 1.65
7 o ¢ TP 0.08
Thailand ........coiiiiiieiiiiiannnannnns 0.18
Turkey ...vvviiiiiiiiiiiiieriiariaaanen 0.65
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic ......... 1.63
Union of South Africa .........cc0vvvnnenn 0.83
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics ......... 12.28
United Kingdom of Great Britain and North-
ernlIreland ............ ... ... e, 10.30
United States of America ........ocvvvunn. 35.12
Uruguay ...oovivorriracnnccorseassncesons 0.18
Venezuela ........cciviviieeneierionnsones 0.35
Yemen ..ovuvtiiieniaiiiiicieaesaeanas 0.04
Yugoslavia ......c.oviiiiiieiinnnnnecncnnan 0.44
ToraL 100.00

() That, nothwithstanding the provisions of rule
159 of the rules of procedure of the Eeneral Assembly,
the scale of assessments for the apportionment of the
expenses of the United Nations shall be reviewed by
the Committee on Contributions in 1953 and a report
submritted for the consideration of the General Assem-
bly at its next regular session;

(¢) That, notwithstanding the terms of financial
regulation 5.5, the Secretary-General shall be empow-
ered to accept, at his discretion, and after consultation
with the Chairman of the Committee on Contributions,
a portion of the contributions of Member States for
the financial year 1953 in currencies other than United
States dollars;

Sd) That Switzerland shall contribute 1.50 per cent
and the Principality of Liechtenstein 0.04 per cent of
the expenses of the International Court of Justice for
the year 1953, these assessments having been estab-
lished after consultation with the respective Govern-
ments, in accordance with the terms of General As-
sembly resolutions 91 (I) of 11 December 1946 and
363 (IV) of 1 December 1949; ,

(e) That non-member States which are signatories
of international instruments relating to narcotic drugs
shall be called upon to make contributions towards the
annual expenses, commencing with the year 1952, re-
sulting from obligations placed on the United Nations
by those instruments, in accordance with the following
rates:

Country Per cent
Albania ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiia, .. 0.04
AUStria .....iviiiiiiiiitreiiiianenan 0.31
Bulgaria ........ccviiiiiiiiiiiii 0.19

Cambodia ........civiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinan, 0.04



Resolutions adopted on reports of the Fifth Committee 47

Country Per cent
Ceylon ..ot it i 0.13
Finland .............. ... iiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 042
Federal Republic of Germany .............. 4.22
Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan ............. 0.04

Hungary .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s, 048
Ireland ... ..o 0.34
Ttaly .ooir i e 2.20
Japan . e 1.90
T 0.04
Liechtenstein .................cccitunnnnn, 0.04
MONACOo ..vviiriiir ittt 0.04
Portugal ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiniinnnnnns 0.30
" Romania .........ciiiiiiireiieiniiinee 0.50
P 8an Marino .........iiiiiieiiiireinnienes 0.04
Switzerland ............ ...ttt 1.26
Vietnam .........viiiiiiiinneennneneannns 0.17
401st plenary meeting,
5 December 1952,

666 (VII). .AEpointmems to fill vacancies in the
membership of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions

The General Assembly

1. Appoints the following persons as members of
the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budget-
ary Questions:

Mr. Carlos Blanco,

Mr. Arthur H. Clough,

Mr. William O. Hall;

2. Declares Mr. Blanco, Mr. Clough and Mr. Hall
to be appointed for a three-year term to commence on
1 January 1953.

409th plenary meeting,
20 December 1952.

667 (VII). Appointments to fill vacancies in the
membership of the Committee on Contributions

A
The General Assembly

1. Appoints the following persons as members of
the Committee on Contributions :

Mr. S. M. Burke,

Mr. Jifi Nosek,

Mr. S. A. Rice;

2, Declares Mr. Burke, Mr. Nosek and Mr. Rice to
be appointed for a three-year term to commence on
1 January 1953.

409th plenary meeting,
20 December 1952,

B
The General Assembly
1. Declares Mr. Arthur H. Clough to be appointed
as a meinber of the Committee on Contributions under

the, terms of reference laid down in rule 158 of the
rules of procedure of the General Assembly;

2. Declares Mr. Arthur H. Clough to be appointed
for a term ending on 31 December 1953.
‘ 409th plenary meeting,
20 December 1952,

668 (VII). A tment to fill a vacaney in the
mem ];woi:f the Board of Auditors

The General Assembly
Appoints the Auditor-General of Canada as a mem-
ber of the Board of Auditors for a three-year term to
commence on 1 July 1953.
409th plenary meeting,
20 December 1952.

669 (VII). Confirmation of the
made by the Secretary-General to
ship of the Investments Committee

appointment
e member-

The General Assembly

Confirms the re-appointment by the Secretary-Gen-
eral of Mr. Ivar Rooth as a member of the Invest-
ments Committee for a three-year term to commence
on 1 January 1953. j

409th plenary meeting,
20 December 1952.

670 (VII). Appointments to fill vacancies in the
membership of the United Nations Admini-
strative Tribunal

The Gendral Assembly

1. Appoints the following persons as members of
the United Nations Administrative Tribunal:

Mr. Djalal Abdoh,

Madame Paul Bastid,
Mr. Omar Louth;

2. Declares Mr. Abdoh, Madame Bastid and Mr.
Loutfi to be appointed for a three-year term to com-
mence on 1 January 1953;

3. Decides that the terms of office of the two mem-

bers due to retire on 30 November 1953 be extended
to 31 December 1953.

409tk plenary meeting,
20 December 1952.

671 (VII). Appointments to fill vacancies in the
membership of the United Nations Staff Pen-
sion Committee

The General A ssembly

1. Appoints the following persons as members and
alternate members of the United Nations Staff Pension
Commiittee :

Members:

Mr. Keith G. Brennan,
Mr. R. T. Cristobal,
Mr. Francisco A. Forteza;

Alternates:

Mr. Arthur H. Clough,
Mr. Warren B. Irons,
Mr. Fazlollah Nouredin Kiz;





